

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-1647

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ERICA LYNE WEST VANGEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RUSSELL G. KEAST, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

RYAN DECKER & NINA SELLER
Assistant Linn County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Evidence was Sufficient on Both Theories Presented to the Jury.	16
II. West Vangen’s Unpreserved Constitutional Challenges to Her Restitution Order Should Not be Considered. In the Alternative, the Challenges Should be Rejected...40	40
III. West Vangen has Failed to Affirmatively Show the Sentencing Court Relied on an Improper Factor.....	57
CONCLUSION	63
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016)	32, 34
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	51
<i>Claassen v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 140 (1891)	39
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	49
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974)	47
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	36, 38
<i>Higgs v. Neven</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00050-RCJ-WGC, 2013 WL 5663127 (D. Nev. Oct. 16, 2013)	35
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	51
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	52
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	52
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S.Ct. 897 (2018)	34
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	53, 54
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	33
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	49
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	33
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	49

State Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011).....	34
<i>Bridges v. Welzein</i> , 300 N.W. 659 (Iowa 1941).....	48
<i>Exira Community Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994) .	55
<i>Farnsworth v. Hazelett</i> , 197 Iowa 1367, 199 N.W. 410 (1924).....	48
<i>Frink v. Clark</i> , 285 N.W. 681 (Iowa 1939)	30, 31
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 115 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1962)	34
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	29
<i>In re Det. of Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2009)	21
<i>In re Hagemeyer’s Estate</i> , 58 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1953).....	47
<i>Knight v. Knight</i> , 525 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1994)	51
<i>LuGrain v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1991).....	49
<i>McDole v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 74 (Ark. 1999)	35
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	18, 20, 41
<i>Moseley v. Ricks</i> , 274 N.W. 23 (Iowa 1937)	31
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	35
<i>People v. Roundtree</i> , 301 P.3d 150 (Cal. 2013)	36
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....	53, 54
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	45
<i>State v. Alspach</i> , 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	50
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994)	22
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 347 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	52, 55

<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	17
<i>State v. Button</i> , 622 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2001).....	20, 21, 29
<i>State v. Ceaser</i> , 585 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	57
<i>State v. Cronkhite</i> , 613 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2000).....	53
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 944 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2020).....	45
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 951 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2020).....	38
<i>State v. DeLong</i> , 943 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2020)	41
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	20, 21, 41
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)	22
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	58
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)	58
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999).....	17
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019)	45
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)	46, 47, 50
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>State v. Hawk</i> , 952 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 2020)	44
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>State v. Hogrefe</i> , 557 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1996)	37
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 721 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2006)	21
<i>State v. Keopasa euth</i> , 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000).....	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>State v. Kleusner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	53

<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)	59, 60, 62
<i>State v. Lang</i> , 954 N.E.2d 596 (Ohio 2011).....	36
<i>State v. Lovan</i> , No. 12-0716, 2013 WL 541643 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2013).....	60
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	58
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997).....	22
<i>State v. Messer</i> , 306 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1981).....	58
<i>State v. Miner</i> , 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983).....	53
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994)	22
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 801 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	57, 58
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	20
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>State v. Shreves</i> , 60 P.3d 991 (Mont. 2002).....	62
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 608 A.2d 1149 (Vt. 1991).....	59
<i>State v. Shuyter</i> , 763 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009)	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	57
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	22
<i>State v. Triplett</i> , No. 19-1902, 2021 WL 3074475 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	18
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	29

<i>State v. Turner</i> , No. 15-2130, 2017 WL 108304 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	37
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	58, 63
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	19, 22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 05-0595, 2006 WL 2265432 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2006)	60
<i>State v. Witham</i> , 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	57
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983)	57
State Statutes	
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 33 (eff. July 1, 2019).....	31
2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1074, § 72	42
2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1074, §§ 59–83.....	45
Iowa Code § 814.6A	30
Iowa Code § 814.28.....	28
Iowa Code § 815.9(1)(a)	41
Iowa Code § 815.9(3)	41
Iowa Code § 815.9(5)	42
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a).....	42
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a)(2)	47
Iowa Code § 910.2A	44
Iowa Code § 910.2A(1)	45, 47
Iowa Code § 910.2A(2)	49
Iowa Code §§ 910.2A(2)(a)–(d).....	46, 49, 52

Iowa Code §§ 910.2A(2)–(3).....	40
Iowa Code § 910.2A(3)(a).....	46, 50
Iowa Code §§ 910.2A(3)(a)–(b).....	46
Iowa Code § 910.3B	56
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	50
Iowa Code §§ 910.7(4)–(5)	41
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	30
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6	30
Iowa Const. art. V, § 14	30
Other Authorities	
<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 342, at 804 (E. Cleary 2d ed. 1972)	48
